
FRSC STATISTICAL 
DIGEST



FRSC Statistical Digest 2

Publisher
Boboye Oyeyemi, MFR, mni

Editorial Board
Editor-in-Chief
ACM Kayode Olagunju (PhD)
(HOD PRS)

Editor
CC AF Olawoyin (HOS Statistics)

Asst. Editor/Graphics
DRC M Umar (PRS)

Secretary
ARC SO Egbujiobi (CS)

Members
DCC A Oki (MVA)
ACC LL Yilzoom (SERVICOM)
ACC AIG Omowa (TSSD)
ACC JO Asaolu (CS)
CRC OA Osang (CMO)
CRC EM Enya (CPEO)
SRC SO Olasupo (AHR)
RC CC Mgbabor (CLA)
DRC JO Samuel (PRS)
DRC U Nwanro (OPS)
DRC OB Adeyemi (CMRS)
DRC IA Alkali (F&A)
DRC IK Nnachi (TSC)
DRC OE Ogundare (SMP)
DRC EJ Ndiomu (COSEN)
DRC E Ogbole (CTSO)
DRC S Muhammad (CPRO)
ARC IO Adesegun (CP)



FRSC Statistical Digest 3

THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK OF THE CORPS
The Corps Legal Office in its giant strides to achieving FRSC
operational mandate through legal representation, advice,
prosecution and the use of Alternative Dispute Resolution
Mechanism (ADR) keyed in to the one of the 2015 Corps’ goals.
The goal was designed to improve legal framework and regulatory
capacity of the Corps having found that legal engineering is the
hope and universal remedy to reducing road traffic crash in
Nigeria. Hence the need to harmonize our laws to ensure proper
and effective enforcement and synergy with sister agencies and
stakeholder
The Corps in 2015 actualized this goal by embarking on a holistic
review/ reform of her enabling laws in collaboration with relevant
Agencies and stakeholder which include Federal Ministry of
Justice, National Assembly, Ministry of Works, Power and
Housing, Nigerian Law Reform Commission, etc. These laws
include the Federal Road Safety Commission (Establishment) Act,
2007 and National Road Traffic Regulations, 2012.

Apart from the review of our legal instruments, the Corps had in
the last quarter of 2015, intensified enforcement of traffic laws.
Mobile Court held Corps-wide except the few States that were
under serious scourge of insecurity. The Mobile Court was
established in collaboration with the Chief Judges of the 36
States and the FCT for speedy dispensation of traffic related
offenses. Over 24,570 traffic offenders were arrested and
prosecuted at the Mobile Courts and Magistrate Courts in the
last quarter of 2015 and over 19, 340 were convicted for various
traffic offences.
On industrial related disputes between FRSC and ex-staff that
claimed that their appointments were unlawfully determined,
some of the cases had been dispensed with while some are
pending at the regular courts. We make bold to say that in the
quarter under review, ten (10) cases were won while one (1) was
lost.
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The Corps embarked on free monthly drivers’ training nation-
wide to educate drivers, and other members of the public on
FRSC extant Laws and Regulations, the proper use of the
highway, traffic signs and lane discipline. During training, the
Lawyers in field Commands in collaboration with Training
Standard and Certification Department worked assiduously to
enlighten the drivers on the need to adhere strictly to traffic
laws and regulations. This effort assisted in minimizing the
number of RTCs recorded during the last quarter of 2015 and
Operation Zero Tolerance.
The Corps equally carried out other operational activities aimed
at reducing crashes. These activities include Operation
Scorpion, Safe to Load and Operation Eagle Eye.
In view of the above, we urge you to relax and assimilate the
contents of this publication as it simply showcased quarterly
activities of FRSC at a glance.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRSC Statistical Digest 5

SN Departments Abbreviation          Page

1 Operations OPS                                 5

2 Administration And Human Resources AHR                                 9

3 Finance And Accounts F&A 11

4 Motor Vehicle Administration MVA                               16

5 Corps Legal Office CLO                               24

6 Corps Medical And Rescue Services CMRS                            25

8 Corps Public Education Office CPEO                              31

9 Corps Transport Standardization 
Office

CTSO                             33

10 Corps Secretary CS                                 36

11 Corps Provost CP                                  38

12 SERVICOM 42

13 Corps Procurement Office CPRO 44

14 Policy Research and Statistics PRS                                47

15 Special Marshal and Partnership SMP                               52

16 Technical Services and Special Duties TSSD                             59

17 Training Standard and Certification TSC                               63

18 Corps Safety Engineering COSEN 65             



Operations

S/N ZONE NO OF ZONAL 

COMMANDS

NO OF SECTOR 

COMMANDS

NO OF UNIT 

COMMANDS

NO OF 

OUTPOST

TOTAL NO OF 

FORMATIONS

1. RS1, Kaduna 1 4 25 0 30

2. RS2, Lagos 1 2 24 0 27

3. RS3, Yola 1 3 10 0 14

4. RS4, Jos 1 3 16 0 20

5. RS5, Benin 1 3 21 0 25

6. RS6, P/Harcourt 1 4 14 1 20

7. RS7, Gwagwalada 1 2 22 2 27

8. RS8, Ilorin 1 3 19 0 23

9. RS9, Enugu 1 4 17 0 22

10. RS10, Sokoto 1 3 8 0 12

11. RS11, Osogbo 1 3 20 0 24

12. RS12, Bauchi 1 3 9 0 13

TOTAL 12 37 205 3 257

Table 1: Distribution Of FRSC Commands
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S/N ZONE TOTAL ARREST

1ST Q

TOTAL ARREST

2nd Q

TOTAL ARREST

3rd Q

TOTAL ARREST

4th Q

1 RS1, Kaduna 359 231 161 188

2 RS2, Lagos 630 560 621 480

3 RS3, Yola 26 48 29 12

4 RS4, Jos 168 258 174 149

5 RS5, Benin 557 368 425 527

6 RS6, P/Harcourt 186 227 241 287

7 RS7, Gwagwalada 726 751 665 439

8 RS8, Ilorin 233 242 123 92

9 RS9, Enugu 161 205 158 151

10 RS10, Sokoto 59 58 36 68

11 RS11, Osogbo 317 307 252 258

12 RS12, Bauchi 16 24 22 19

TOTAL 3438 3279 2907 2670

Chart 1:Chart Illustrating War on Overloading 

Table 2: Total War on Overloading
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Table 3: Summary of Offences

Chart 2: Chart Illustrating Offences
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S/N ZONE OFFENCES 1ST
Q

OFFENCES 2ND
Q

OFFENCES 3RD
Q

OFFENCES 4TH
Q

1 RS1, Kadun
a 15995

14606 11928 13836

2 RS2, Lagos
29707

27700 29675 29251

3 RS3, Yola
1539

2045 2226 2063

4 RS4, Jos 7513 6969 7205 6779

5 RS5, Benin
20346

17476 19127 18769

6 RS6,
P/Harcourt

6457

5265 7050 7310

7 RS7,
Gwagwalad
a 21983

21093 22202 20039

8 RS8, Ilorin
8489

8119 9223 7318

9 RS9, Enugu
10908

11042 11080 9580

10 RS10,
Sokoto 5376

3495 2414 4248

11 RS11,
Osogbo 17761

12083 11956 12633

12 RS12,
Bauchi 1876

2066 2455 2340

TOTAL 147950 131959 136541 134166
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Table 4: Summary Of Arrests On Riding Motorcycle Without Crash Helmet 
(RMH)

Chart 3: Chart Illustrating Arrests on Riding Motorcycle Without Helmet 

S/N ZONE ARREST 1ST Q ARREST 2ND Q ARREST 3RD Q ARREST 4
TH

Q

1 RS1, Kaduna
1441 1063 1022

1359

2 RS2, Lagos 777 569 477 426

3 RS3, Yola 150 186 296 378

4 RS4, Jos 467 401 555 483

5 RS5, Benin 4914 3998 3408 3289

6 RS6,
P/Harcourt

514 376 361

390

7 RS7,
Gwagwalada

2447 1377 1268

1783

8 RS8, Ilorin 2171 1525 2192 1439

9 RS9, Enugu
2446 2182 1666

1462

10 RS10,
Sokoto 1137 470 339

574

11 RS11,
Osogbo 6104 3055 2604

2696

12 RS12,
Bauchi 229 55 191

133

TOTAL 22797 15257 14379 14412
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S/N Activity/programme No 

Received

No 

Treated

No 

Outstanding
a. Application for Change of 

Name
17 17 NIL

b. Request for Permission to 
get married/staff wedding 
proposal form.

63 63 NIL

c. Application for Annual leave. 94 94 NIL

d. Application for maternity 
leave.

69 69 NIL

e. Assumption of Duty 
Certificate

290 290 NIL

f. Clearance Certificate 184 184 NIL
g. Application for Pass 22 22 NIL
h. Application to perform 

Pilgrimage.
01 01 NIL

i. Notification of Death 20 20 NIL
Total 760 760 NIL

Table 5: General Admin Activities 

Admin and Human Resources

Chart 4: General Admin Activities
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Table 6: Disciplinary Cases Treated

Chart 5: Chart Illustrating Disciplinary Cases Treated 

S/N PUNISHMENTS/ACTIVITIES TOTAL NUMBER 
INVOLVED

1 Query 39

2 Review to COMACE 107

3 Major Entry 124
4 Minor Entry 0

5 Reduction in Rank 06

6 Loss of Seniority 05

7 Discharged and Acquitted 49

8 Appeals 06

9 Warning letter 07

10 Reprimand 06

11 Termination of Appointment 16

12 Stoppage of salary 05

13 Severe Reprimand 1
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Finance and Accounts Department

Table 7: Comparison request for variation of Staff salaries (Officers)

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR 
VARIATION OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Officers)
NO. 

RECEIVED
NO. 

TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 73 58 42

2nd Quarter 103 47 98

3rd Quarter 71 55 114

4th Quarter 171 68 217

Chart 6: First, Second and Third Quarter Comparison 
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INCOMING REQUESTS FOR 
VARIATION OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Marshals)
NO. 

RECEIVED
NO. 

TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 155 190 8

2nd Quarter 265 144 129

3rd Quarter 304 291 122

4th Quarter
334 149 307

Table 8: Comparison request for variation of Staff salaries (Marshals)

Chart 7: First, Second, Third and Fourth Quarter Comparison 
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TRANSFER ALLOWANCE 
COMPUTATION

NO. 
RECEIVED

NO. 
COMPUTED ON-GOING

1st Quarter
212 212 0

2nd Quarter 1485 1485 0

3rd Quarter 945 945 0

4th Quarter 143 143 0

Table 9: Comparison  of Transfer of Allowances

Chart 8: First, Second, Third and Fourth Quarter Comparison 
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Table 11: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities
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Table 10: Table Showing National Drivers License (NDL) Production.

Motor Vehicle Administration 

S/N State 4TH QUARTER %

1 Abia 9,095 2.8

2 Adamawa 1,362 0.4

3 Akwa-Ibom 5,014 1.5

4 Anambra 14,785 4.5

5 Bauchi 2,359 0.7

6 Bayelsa 3,215 1.0

7 Benue 3,498 1.1

8 Borno 3,737 1.1

9 Cross-River 2,752 0.8

10 Delta 18,029 5.5

11 Ebonyi 2,094 0.6

12 Edo 8,174 2.5

13 Ekiti 4,401 1.3

14 Enugu 6,392 1.9

15 FCT 30,894 9.4

16 Gombe 8,693 2.6

17 Imo 10,814 3.3

18 Jigawa 1,364 0.4

19 Kaduna 6,178 1.9

20 Kano 7,033 2.1

21 Katsina 1,329 0.4

22 Kebbi 843 0.3

23 Kogi 565 0.2

24 Kwara 4,245 1.3

25 Lagos 85,123 25.8

26 Nasarawa 7,530 2.3

27 Niger 2,851 0.9

28 Ogun 13,479 4.1

29 Ondo 4,400 1.3

30 Osun 5,594 1.7

31 Oyo 21,656 6.6

32 Plateau 3,519 1.1

33 Rivers 25,186 7.6

34 Sokoto 1,555 0.5

35 Taraba 632 0.2

36 Yobe 295 0.1

37 Zamfara 1,193 0.4

Total 329,878 100
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Chart 12: National Driver License production

Chart 13:  Showing Total Number  Of NDL Production Within 4th Quarter 
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Table 12: Table Showing NDL Production by  Categories

Legend

PRV : Private         NP: No Produced         COMM: Commercial          M/C : Motorcycle

S/N PRV COMM M/C DIP TOTAL

1 6,000 3,095 0 0 9,095

2 1,100 262 0 0 1,362

3 4,100 914 0 0 5,014

4 12,000 2,785 0 0 14,785

5 2,000 359 0 0 2,359

6 2,514 701 0 0 3,215

7 3,000 498 0 0 3,498

8 2,699 1,038 0 0 3,737

9 2,000 752 0 0 2,752

10 16,000 2,029 0 0 18,029

11 1,950 144 0 0 2,094

12 6,000 2,174 0 0 8,174

13 3,500 901 0 0 4,401

14 5,000 1,392 0 0 6,392

15 25,131 5,763 0 0 30,894

16 8,024 666 3 0 8,693

17 9,125 1,689 0 0 10,814

18 1,100 264 0 0 1,364

19 5,000 1,177 1 0 6,178

20 6,000 1,033 0 0 7,033

21 1,200 129 0 0 1,329

22 717 126 0 0 843

23 465 100 0 0 565

24 3,000 1,244 1 0 4,245

25 64,123 21,000 0 0 85,123

26 6,500 1,030 0 0 7,530

27 2,600 251 0 0 2,851

28 12,043 1,436 0 0 13,479

29 4,000 400 0 0 4,400

30 5,000 594 0 0 5,594

31 18,658 2,998 0 0 21,656

32 3,113 406 0 0 3,519

33 22,370 2,816 0 0 25,186

34 1,300 255 0 0 1,555

35 500 132 0 0 632

36 255 40 0 0 295

37 1,000 193 0 0 1,193

TOTAL 269,087 60,786 5 0 329,878



Table 13: Table Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 
1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th Quarter by States

S/
N STATE 1ST QUARTER 2ND QUARTER 3RD QUARTER 4TH|  QUARTER 

1 ABIA 8,811 10,928 7,482 9,095

2 ADAMAWA 1,273 1,196 1,130 1,362

3 AKWA-IBOM 4,190 4,629 3,790 5,014

4 ANAMBRA 10,606 12,691 11,445 14,785

5 BAUCHI 1,796 1,361 1,977 2,359

6 BAYELSA 4,150 4,895 2,796 3,215

7 BENUE 2,152 1,579 2,274 3,498

8 BORNO 765 2,521 1,893 3,737

9
CROSS 
RIVER 2,814 2,091

1,742
2,752

10 DELTA 14,148 15,733 16,572 18,029

11 EBONYI 2,491 2,077 2,022 2,094

12 EDO 3,902 4,715 7,002 8,174

13 EKITI 2,913 4,530 2,622 4,401

14 ENUGU 8,911 5,806 7,249 6,392

15 FCT 23,917 28,110 24,025 30,894

16 GOMBE 3,834 8,313 10,463 8,693

17 IMO 6,587 4,595 6,092 10,814

18 JIGAWA 1,973 4,289 1,801 1,364

19 KADUNA 4,546 3,940 7,903 6,178

20 KANO 3,776 3,269 6,588 7,033

21 KATSINA 1,276 1,166 1,729 1,329

22 KEBBI 935 662 1,294 843

23 KOGI 532 1,038 726 565

24 KWARA 4,589 4,763 2,601 4,245

25 LAGOS 66,809 72,606 73,781 85,123

26 NASARAWA 6,654 9,093 9,016 7,530

27 NIGER 3,535 1,363 2,755 2,851

28 OGUN 11,707 12,379 13,873 13,479

29 ONDO 5,435 4,245 6,732 4,400

30 OSUN 6,630 7,102 5,746 5,594

31 OYO 6,724 8,408 16,967 21,656

32 PLATEAU 4,599 4,653 3,869 3,519

33 RIVERS 8,067 13,652 16,516 25,186

34 SOKOTO 6,227 8,884 5,490 1,555

35 TARABA 2,698 1,479 1,012 632

36 YOBE 980 452 648 295

37 ZAMFARA 835 549 856 1,193

TOTAL 251,787 279,762 290,479 329,878
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S/N STATE FRESH RENEWAL REPLACEMENT DIP TOTAL

1 ABIA 4,107 4,984 4 0 9,095

2 ADAMAWA 731 631 0 0 1,362

3 AKWA-IBOM 2,058 2,956 0 0 5,014

4 ANAMBRA 7,084 7,701 0 0 14,785

5 BAUCHI 1,083 1,276 0 0 2,359

6 BAYELSA 1,307 1,908 0 0 3,215

7 BENUE 1,322 2,176 0 0 3,498

8 BORNO 1,440 2,297 0 0 3,737

9 CROSS RIVER 1,469 1,283 0 0 2,752

10 DELTA 7,900 10,129 0 0 18,029

11 EBONYI 354 1,740 0 0 2,094

12 EDO 3,579 4,595 0 0 8,174

13 EKITI 2,071 2,330 0 0 4,401

14 ENUGU 2,343 4,049 0 0 6,392

15 FCT 14,000 16,894 0 0 30,894

16 GOMBE 4,633 4,058 2 0 8,693

17 IMO 3,938 6,861 15 0 10,814

18 JIGAWA 563 801 0 0 1,364

19 KADUNA 2,316 3,862 0 0 6,178

20 KANO 2,565 4,465 3 0 7,033

21 KATSINA 477 852 0 0 1,329

22 KEBBI 388 455 0 0 843

23 KOGI 109 452 4 0 565

24 KWARA 1,731 2,514 0 0 4,245

25 LAGOS 41,772 43,351 0 0 85,123

26 NASARAWA 3,060 4,470 0 0 7,530

27 NIGER 983 1,866 2 0 2,851

28 OGUN 5,146 8,300 33 0 13,479

29 ONDO 1,713 2,681 6 0 4,400

30 OSUN 2,060 3,534 0 0 5,594

31 OYO 7,492 14,164 0 0 21,656

32 PLATEAU 813 2,700 6 0 3,519

33 RIVERS 10,550 14,636 0 0 25,186

34 SOKOTO 598 957 0 0 1,555

35 TARABA 272 360 0 0 632

36 YOBE 51 244 0 0 295

37 ZAMFARA 609 584 0 0 1,193
TOTAL 142,687 187,116 75 0 329,878

Table 14: Table Showing 4th  Quarter 2015 NDL Production by Status.
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Table 15: NDL Produced by Age / Sex Classification

S/N STATE
AGE GROUP SEX

TOTAL
GRP1 GRP2 GRP3 TOTAL MALE FEMALE

1 ABIA 2,941 4,015 2,139 9,095 6,000 3,095 9,095

2 ADAMAWA 422 549 391 1,362 1,100 262 1,362

3 AKWA-IBOM 1,671 1,948 1,395 5,014 4,100 914 5,014

4 ANAMBRA 4,961 6,972 2,852 14,785 12,000 2,785 14,785

5 BAUCHI 764 1,199 396 2,359 2,000 359 2,359

6 BAYELSA 1,036 1,424 755 3,215 2,514 701 3,215

7 BENUE 1,032 1,643 823 3,498 3,000 498 3,498

8 BORNO 1,160 1,469 1,108 3,737 2,699 1,038 3,737

9 CROSS RIVER 828 1,216 708 2,752 2,000 752 2,752

10 DELTA 5,741 8,127 4,161 18,029 16,000 2,029 18,029

11 EBONYI 746 847 501 2,094 1,950 144 2,094

12 EDO 2,594 3,586 1,994 8,174 6,000 2,174 8,174

13 EKITI 1,329 2,108 964 4,401 3,500 901 4,401

14 ENUGU 2,032 2,821 1,539 6,392 5,000 1,392 6,392

15 FCT 10,037 13,134 7,723 30,894 26,131 4,763 30,894

16 GOMBE 2,488 5,053 1,152 8,693 8,024 669 8,693

17 IMO 3,404 4,736 2,674 10,814 9,125 1,689 10,814

18 JIGAWA 347 753 264 1,364 1,100 264 1,364

19 KADUNA 2,312 2,472 1,394 6,178 5,000 1,178 6,178

20 KANO 2,302 3,241 1,490 7,033 6,000 1,033 7,033

21 KATSINA 530 463 336 1,329 1,200 129 1,329

22 KEBBI 248 437 158 843 717 126 843

23 KOGI 136 153 276 565 465 100 565

24 KWARA 1,672 1,928 645 4,245 3,000 1,245 4,245

25 LAGOS 27,732 37,628 19,763 85,123 64,123 21,000 85,123

26 NASARAWA 2,317 3,712 1,501 7,530 6,500 1,030 7,530

27 NIGER 1,056 1,183 612 2,851 2,600 251 2,851

28 OGUN 4,565 5,814 3,100 13,479 12,043 1,436 13,479

29 ONDO 1,467 1,765 1,168 4,400 4,000 400 4,400

30 OSUN 1,812 2,426 1,356 5,594 5,000 594 5,594

31 OYO 6,840 8,607 6,209 21,656 18,658 2,998 21,656

32 PLATEAU 1,232 1,156 1,131 3,519 3,113 406 3,519

33 RIVERS 8,115 11,437 5,634 25,186 22,370 2,816 25,186

34 SOKOTO 483 801 271 1,555 1,300 255 1,555

35 TARABA 168 303 161 632 500 132 632

36 YOBE 106 72 117 295 255 40 295

37 ZAMFARA 367 607 219 1,193 1,000 193 1,193

TOTAL 106,993 145,805 77,080 329,878 270,087 59,791 329,878
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Table 16: NDL Produced by Class

S/N STATE
CLASSES

A B C D E F G H J TOTAL

1 ABIA 0 6,000 0 0 3,095 0 0 0 0 9,095

2 ADAMAWA 0 1,100 0 0 262 0 0 0 0 1,362

3 AKWA-IBOM 0 4,100 0 0 914 0 0 0 0 5,014

4 ANAMBRA 0 12,000 0 0 2,785 0 0 0 0 14,785

5 BAUCHI 0 2,000 0 0 359 0 0 0 0 2,359

6 BAYELSA 0 2,514 0 0 701 0 0 0 0 3,215

7 BENUE 0 3,000 0 0 498 0 0 0 0 3,498

8 BORNO 0 2,699 0 0 1,038 0 0 0 0 3,737

9 CROSS RIVER 0 2,000 0 0 752 0 0 0 0 2,752

10 DELTA 0 16,000 0 0 2,029 0 0 0 0 18,029

11 EBONYI 0 1,950 0 0 144 0 0 0 0 2,094

12 EDO 0 6,000 0 0 2,174 0 0 0 0 8,174

13 EKITI 0 3,500 0 0 901 0 0 0 0 4,401

14 ENUGU 0 5,000 0 0 1,392 0 0 0 0 6,392

15 FCT 0 25,131 0 0 5,763 0 0 0 0 30,894

16 GOMBE 0 8,024 0 0 666 0 0 3 0 8,693

17 IMO 0 9,125 0 0 1,689 0 0 0 0 10,814

18 JIGAWA 0 1,100 0 0 264 0 0 0 0 1,364

19 KADUNA 0 5,000 0 0 1,177 0 0 1 0 6,178

20 KANO 0 6,000 0 0 1,033 0 0 0 0 7,033

21 KATSINA 0 1,200 0 0 129 0 0 0 0 1,329

22 KEBBI 0 717 0 0 126 0 0 0 0 843

23 KOGI 0 465 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 565

24 KWARA 0 3,000 0 0 1,244 0 0 1 0 4,245

25 LAGOS 0 64,123 0 0 21,000 0 0 0 0 85,123

26 NASARAWA 0 6,500 0 0 1,030 0 0 0 0 7,530

27 NIGER 0 2,600 0 0 251 0 0 0 0 2,851

28 OGUN 0 12,043 0 0 1,436 0 0 0 0 13,479

29 ONDO 0 4,000 0 0 400 0 0 0 0 4,400

30 OSUN 0 5,000 0 0 594 0 0 0 0 5,594

31 OYO 0 18,658 0 0 2,998 0 0 0 0 21,656

32 PLATEAU 0 3,113 0 0 406 0 0 0 0 3,519

33 RIVERS 0 22,370 0 0 2,816 0 0 0 0 25,186

34 SOKOTO 0 1,300 0 0 255 0 0 0 0 1,555

35 TARABA 0 500 0 0 132 0 0 0 0 632

36 YOBE 0 255 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 295

37 ZAMFARA 0 1,000 0 0 193 0 0 0 0 1,193

TOTAL
0 269,087 0 0 60,786 0 0 5 0 329,878
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Table 17: Table Showing the Breakdown of Number Plates Produced in 4RD Qtr 2015

MOTOR VEHICLE Oct Nov Dec

S/N CATEGORY QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY TOTAL

1Government Motor Vehicle
277 2,477 701

3,455

2Government Articulated
0 0 0

0

3Private Motor Vehicle
22,725 23,925 23,112

69,762

4Commercial Motor Vehicle
5,318 7,368 1,672

14,358

5Articulated
165 840 0

1,005

6Fancy
38 138 44

220

7Out of Series
25 124 5

154

8Military/Paramillitary
159 159 67

385

9Diplomatic
17 117 48

182

10Dealer
25 225 37

287

SUB TOTAL 28,749 35,373 25,686 89,808

MOTORCYCLE

1Government Motor Cycle 21 1,133 2 1,156

2Private Motor Cycle 5,149 25,109 6,895 37,153

3Commercial Motor Cycle 3,552 19,052 8,753 31,357

4Military/Paramillitary Motor Cycle 0 0 0 0

6Dealer 0 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 8,722 45,294 15,650 69,666

REPRINT (NULS, LAGOS)

1Motor Vehicle 5
0 0

5

2Motor Cycle 0
0 0

0

SUB TOTAL 5 0 0 5

REPRINT (ZRC)

1Motor Vehicle 0 0 0 0

2Motor Cycle 0 0 0 0

SUB TOTAL 0 0 0 0

TOTAL REPRINT

1REPRINT (NULS, LAGOS)
0 0 0

0

2REPRINT (ZRCs)
0 0 0

0

SUB TOTAL 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PRODUCTION

A MOTOR VEHICLE 28,749 35,373 25,686 89,808

B MOTOR CYCLE 8,722 45,294 15,650 69,666

C REPRINT 11 7 0 18

GRAND TOTAL 37,482 80,674 41,336 159,492



Corps Legal Office 

Table 18: Summary of Activities  
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S/N

Subject

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter

i. Number of 

Mobile Court 

Sessions 

Conducted

109 110 308 392

ii. Number of 

Offenders 

Convicted 

Number 

Discharged in 

Mobile Court

3,789 convicted 

896 discharged

2,217 convicted 

208 discharged

6342 convicted

814 Discharged

convicted -7,483

Acquitted-1,105

iii. Number of 

Cases Pending 

in Regular 

Courts

261 Civil Cases

221 Criminal Cases

Total – 482

272 Civil Cases

234 Criminal Cases

Total – 506

75 Civil cases

59Criminal cases

Total - 134

165

Civil cases-96

Criminal cases-69

iv. Number of 

Cases 

Won/Lost

No. Won: 2

No. Lost: 1

No. Won: 3

No. Lost: 1

No won: 1

No lost: 1

Civil cases won: 5

Criminal cases won:

5

Number of cases

lost: 1

Total No. of cases

won: 10

v. Number of 

Cases 

Prosecuted by 

the Corps

383 506 74 74

vi. Number of 

Cases against 

the Corps

269 272 60 91

vii. Number of 

Overstayed 

Vehicles/Tricy

cles/Motorcycl

es auctioned 

Vehicles: Nil

Motorcycles: Nil

Tricycles: Nil

Vehicles: 3

Motorcycles: 82

Tricycles: Nil

Vehicles: 36

Motorcycles: 168

Tricycles: 4

Vehicles: 75

Motorcycles: 621

Tricycles:1

viii. Number of 

MOUs, 

Tenancy 

Agreements 

and other 

Consultancy 

Agreements 

Drafted and 

Executed

37

Prepared: 32

Executed: 26

Prepared: 27

Executed: 19

Prepared: 79

Executed: 79 Prepared: 66

Executed: 45

ix. Number of 

Disciplinary 

Cases 

Reviewed 

No Reviewed: 19 No Reviewed: 28 No Reviewed: 40 Reviewed: 32
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Table 19: Patients Attended to by FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

Corps Medical and Rescue Office

Medical  Cases RTC cases

S/NO Commands 1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q 1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q

1 RS1.16 KAKAU 29 66 93 74 59 63 34 42

2 RS1.17/BYERO 74 105 50 50 24 26 84 26

3 RS1.25 CHIROMAWA 28 105 197 187 190 197 8 14

4 RS1.33 KOZA 60 85 59 49 26 29 33 24

5 RS2.2 ITORI 6 61 89 65 50 59 5 0

6 RS2.25 SGM 47 125 127 93 84 94 78 77

7 RS3.13 GIREI 12 121 214 172 260 277 31 6

8 RS4.13 H/KIBO 75 145 62 67 115 123 221 165

9 RS4.23 K/ALA 15 48 84 70 84 84 16 20

10 RS4.24 ALIADE 1 51 81 96 89 94 1 3

11 RS4.3 SHABU 8 48 94 24 49 57 4 3

12 RS5.12OLUKU 42 204 84 99 84 87 36 23

13 RS5.23 I/UKU 23 78 93 30 79 82 20 0

14 RS5.33 NTEJE 40 84 79 74 53 60 12 40

15 RS6.11 ELEME 12 47 70 56 63 69 2 5

16 RS7.12 ABAJI 308 436 194 98 188 205 15 3

17 RS7.21 MOKWA 0 134 156 316 236 247 113 0

18 RS8.11 B/SAADU 6 84 166 103 120 131 1 0

19 RS8.12 OMU ARAN 2 45 51 40 59 62 7 3

20 RS8.15 OLOORU 50 152 180 123 116 125 11 28

21 RS8.34 ZARIAGI 11 54 98 35 61 73 29 11

22 RS9.32  KM 78 ABA 3 89 184 156 128 136 1 5

23 RS10.31 T. MAFARA 59 129 117 148 88 95 27 21

24 RS11.12 ILESHA 34 122 163 142 180 190 11 34

25 RS11.13 I/IJESHA 23 112 277 225 166 182 32 21

26 RS12.13 ALKALERI 4 128 622 212 175 209 5 3

TOTAL 972 2858 3684 2804 2826 3056 837 577
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Chart 14: RTC Cases and Medical Cases Chart illustrating Summary of Patients, 
Attended to, in First, Second, Third and Fourth Quarter

Medical  Cases RTC cases

1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q 1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q
972 2858 3684 2804 2826 3056 837 577
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ZEBRA RTC VEH. INVOLVED
PEOPLE
KILLED

PEOPLE
INJURED

PEOPLE 
INVOLVED

ZEBRA 1 28 51 4 26 102

ZEBRA 2 19 35 1 21 140

ZEBRA 3 18 29 5 20 48

ZEBRA 4 33 52 3 15 101

ZEBRA 5 38 65 10 81 177

ZEBRA 6 26 34 8 68 146

ZEBRA 7 20 30 6 56 128

ZEBRA 8 9 13 3 17 38

ZEBRA 9 7 8 5 23 33

ZEBRA 10 1 2 0 2 16

ZEBRA 11 2 2 0 4 7

ZEBRA 12 31 54 7 77 187

ZEBRA 13 11 15 4 40 51

ZEBRA 14 5 7 5 28 33

ZEBRA 15 11 13 3 45 97

ZEBRA 16 31 47 16 145 239

ZEBRA 17 3 3 2 20 26

ZEBRA 18 20 41 11 59 221

ZEBRA 19 22 44 24 68 224

ZEBRA 20 18 35 11 49 133

ZEBRA 21 8 16 3 15 61

ZEBRA 22 25 46 16 114 184

ZEBRRA 23 7 13 4 15 13

ZEBRA 24 10 18 10 12 40

TOTAL 403 673 161 1020 2445

Table 21: EASS Reported RTC Cases
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Table 22: Contact Numbers of FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

NUMBER OF ROAD SIDE CLINICS

CLINIC LOCATION Officer Phone Number EMAIL ADDRESS

1KAKAU RS1.16

07030987579; 
08077690020; 
08056799948 rs1.16kakau@frsc.gov.ng

2KOZA RS 1.33
0815179036; 08033854395; 
08036548987 

3ALKALERI RS 11.12 08188710459 rs12.13alkaleri@frsc.gov.ng

4BIRNIN YERO RS 1.17 08056294102 rs1.17birninyero@frsc.gov.ng

5KASTINA-ALA RS 4.23 08056294205 rs4.23kastinaala@frsc.gov.ng

6CHIROMAWA RS 1.5
08058928177; 
08077690025 rs1.25chiromawa@frsc.gov.ng

7HAWANKIBO RS 4.13 08056294204 rs4.13hawankibo@frsc.gov.ng

8SHABU RS 4.3
08130152537; 
08034874667 rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng

9ABAJI RS 7.12 08056294298 rs7.12abaji@frsc.gov.ng

10ZARIAGI RS 8.34
08077690834; 
08064156075 rs8.34zariagi@frsc.gov.ng

11
TALATA 
MAFARA RS 10.31 08077690131 rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng

12GIREI RS 3.13 08056294176 rs3.13girei@frsc.gov.ng

13SAGAMU RS 2.25
08056294137; 
07037736325 rs2.25sagamu@frsc.gov.ng

14ITORI RS 2.28

08056799859; 
08152695393; 
08056294158 rs2.28.itori@frsc.gov.ng

15ALIADE RS 4.24 0806346979; 08077690424 rs4.24aliade@frsc.gov.ng

16OLOORU RS 8.15 08056294338 rs8.15olooru@frsc.gov.ng

17OLUKU RS 5.12 08056294234 rs5.12okada@frsc.gov.ng

18NTEJE RS 5.33

08033313607; 
08056294236; 
08077690533 rs5.33nteje@frsc.gov.ng

19ISELE-UKU RS 5.23 08056294235 rs5.23iseleuku@frsc.gov.ng

20ELEME RS 6.13
08077690611; 
08077690663 rs6.13eleme@frsc.gov.ng

21OMU-ARAN RS 8.12
08032780487; 
08077690812 

oo.ayodeji@frsc.gov.ng/rs 8.12 
omuaran@frsc.gov.ng

22BODE SAADU RS 8.11
08034182437; 
08056294337 rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng

23MOKWA RS 7.21 08056294299 rs7.21mokwa@frsc.gov.ng

24ILESHA RS 11.12

07035520349; 
08073091025; 
08077690192 rs11.12ilesha@frsc.gov.ng

25
IPETU-
IJESHA RS 11.13 08056294430 rs11.13ipetuijesha@frsc.gov.ng

26KM 78 RS 9.32

mailto:rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:abaji@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng


FRSC Statistical Digest 29

S/N Zebra Location CUG Number

1 Zebra 1, Old Parade Ground Area 10 Garki, Abuja 08077690898

2 Zebra 2, CBD Opposite Federal Secretariat Abuja 08077690897

3 Zebra 3, City Gate, Abuja 08077690896

4 Zebra 4, Kubwa Road, Abuja 08077690899

5 Zebra 5, Keffi By Fly Over, Nassarawa State 08077690126

6 Zebra 6, Yangoji, Along Lokoja Road FCT Abuja 08073374912

7 Zebra 7, Sabon Wuse, Along Kaduna Road Niger State 08056294319

8 Zebra 8, Giri Junction Along Gwagwalada Zuba Road 

Abuja.

08151790087

9 Zebra 9, Koton Karfe Kogi State 08151790088

10 Zebra 10, Barde Junction Along Jos Road Kaduna State 08151790089

11 Zebra 11, Mararaban Jama’a Round About Jos 08151790090

12 Zebra 12, Kugbo, Nyanya Road By Karu Fly Over Abuja 08151790091

13 Zebra 13, Gegu, Kogi State. 08150654679

14 Zebra 14, Airport Junction Along Bauchi Gombe Road, 

Gombe State

08150654680

15 Zebra 15, Katari, Kaduna State 08150654681

16 Zebra 16, Abaji, FCT. 08150654682

17 Zebra 17, Kudu, Niger State 08150654683

18 Zebra 18, Owan Esighie Edo State 08150654684

19 Zebra 19, Ipetu Ijesa, Osun State 08150654685

20 Zebra 20 Owo Junction, Ondo State 08150564686

21 Zebra 21 Ilara Mokin Ondo State 08150564687

22 Zebra 22 Shuwarin, Jigawa State 08058298541

23 Zebra 23 Air Port Road, Ilorin Kwara State 08058298542

24 Zebra 24 Mutum Biyu, Taraba State 08058298543

Table 23:  Emergency Ambulance Service Scheme (EASS) Zebra 1-24
Zebra Locations



Table 24: Details of Public Education Activities 
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Corps Public Education Office

LEGEND:
RP: Radio Programme
TVP: TV Programme
NPP: News Paper Publication
MPR: Motor Park Rallies
NDL: Lecture on NDL
ADV: Advocacy Visit
DPE: Domesticated PE 

SN COMMAND FREQUENCY OF ACTIVITIES
RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE TOT R/SHOW NDL TOTAL

1 ZONE 377 33 6 79 18 13 Daily Nil Nil 526
RS1HQ
KADUNA

2 ZONE 295 199 139 1253 185 462 Daily Nil 60430 62963
RS2HQ
LAGOS

3 ZONE 61 42 Nil 32 28 5 Daily Nil Nil 168
RS3HQ
YOLA

4 ZONE 101 45 1 54 27 49 Daily 3 Nil 280
RS4HQ
JOS

5 ZONE 285 113 49 620 307 140 Daily Nil Nil 1514
RS5HQ
BENIN

6 ZONE 156 91 31 217 Nil 90 Daily Nil Nil 585
RS6HQ
PORT-
HARCOURT

7 ZONE 217 159 8 221 219 122 Daily 47 43 1036
RS7HQ
GWAGWALADA

8 ZONE 410 469 5 350 38 16 Daily Nil Nil 1288
RS8HQ
ILORIN

9 ZONE 212 50 12 447 116 36 Daily Nil Nil 873
RS9HQ
ENUGU

10 ZONE 56 54 4 198 Nil 137 Daily Nil Nil 449
RS10HQ
SOKOTO

11 ZONE 81 49 47 399 54 48 Daily Nil 295 973
RS11HQ
OSOGBO

12 ZONE 191 51 9 104 Nil 33 Daily Nil Nil 388
RS12HQ
BAUCHI



Table 25: Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Chart 15: 

LEGEND:
RP: Radio Programme
TVP: TV Programme
NPP: News Paper Publication
MPR: Motor Park Rallies
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Illustration of Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Program of 
Activity 

RP  TVP  NPP  MPR  ADV  DPE  TOT  R/SHOW  NDL  

First Quarter 3094 859 268 3960 2808 2255 0 130 72306

Second Quarter 2316 664 235 3574 1126 1470 0 57 23816

Third Quarter 2471 801 365 4162 948 1544 0 88270 104798

Fourth Quarter 
2442 1355 311 3974 992 1151 0 50 60768

Chart 15: Illustration of Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities
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Corps Transport and Standardization Office

Table 26: CTSO Comparative Summary of Fleet Operators’ Travel 
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Table 27: CTSO Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators

NO. OF CASES NO. OF KILLED NO. OF INJURED TOTAL CASUALTIES PERSONS INVOLVED

1ST 

Q

2ND 

Q

3RD 

Q

4TH

Q

1ST 

Q

2ND 

Q

3RD 

Q

4TH

Q

1ST 

Q

2ND 

Q

3RD 

Q

4TH

Q

1ST 

Q

2ND 

Q

3RD 

Q

4TH

Q

1ST 

Q

2ND 

Q

3RD 

Q

4TH

Q

84 78 70 77 84 64 86 55 403 331 299 334 487 395 370 389 1021 984 799 941

ACTIVITIES 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter

Fleet Operators Registered 22 18 8 6

Passenger Travelled 22634425 23166784 23060322 28408875

Vehicle Travelled 1734954 1741442 5568880 2562977

Luxury Bus Travelled 13140 12374 11693 13642

Advocacy Visit 7349 8293 8389 12129

Kilometer Coverage 660695173 581741239 578399926 662724784



Table 28: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators
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S/NO NAME OF FLEET OPERATOR

NUMBER 

OF 

CASES

NUMBER 

KILLED

NUMBER 

INJURED

TOTAL 

CASUALTIES

NUMBER 

OF 

PERSONS 

INVOLVED

1 DANGOTE GROUP 15 8 34 42 98

2 BENUE LINKS 5 3 25 28 66

3 NEW NYANYA TRANSPORT COMPANY 3 0 15 15 37

4 PEACE MASS TRANSIT 3 1 12 13 44

5 AKWA IBOM TRANSPORT CORPORATION 2 5 9 14 27

6 NIGERIA ARMY 2 2 4 6 8

7 NURTW 2 4 9 13 15

8 GOMBE LINE
2

3 26 29 36

9 KEBBI STATE TRANSPORT 2 2 17 19 31

10 WHO 1 2 4 6 6

11 YOBE LINE 1 2 0 2 14

12 SOKOTO STATE 1 1 19 20 20

13 SULEJA ENVIROMENTAL 1 1 0 1 4

14 BONY WAY 1 1 8 9 46

15 LIBRA TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 0 6 6 16

16 O.G. WINNERS TRANSP. CO LTD 1 0 5 5 6

17 ONITSHA SOUTH MASS TRANSIT 1 0 1 1 29

18 RYCON NIG LED 1 0 4 4 5

19 VOLVO NIG LTD 1 0 1 1 1

20 IDOMOMIE FOOD COMP 1 0 1 1 1

21 KENELS COMPANY LTD 1 0 7 7 20

22 LG FOUANI 1 0 1 1 2

23 ABC TRANSPORT 1 2 0 2 2

24 CUSTOMARY COURT OF APPEAL FCT 1 0 4 4 9

25 NARTO 1 0 0 0 4

26 NASARAWA TRANSPORT 1 0 3 3 9

27 NURTW MOKWA BRANCH 1 2 2 4 10

28 OHONIBA LINE 1 0 4 4 16

29 TOTAL OIL 1 2 0 2 9

30 YANKARI EXPRESS 1 1 14 15 33

31 BENUE SURE-P 1 0 1 1 18

32 BIG JOE 1 1 4 5 24

33 CHRIST LIGHT COMPANY 1 0 12 12 14

34 CROSS COUNTRY 1 0 4 4 12

35 FGN ASSISTED PUBLIC MASS TRANSIST SCHEME 1 0 10 10 18

36 GEMC LTD/ARIS CONST 1 0 0 0 51

37 IFESINACHI 1 1 1 2 25

38 LORD GRACE MASS TRANSIT 1 0 4 4 11

39 MISSIONARY CHRIST APOSTOLIC CHURCH 1 0 8 8 12

40 NASARAWA TRASPORT 1 0 8 8 9

41 O.GAS/MRS 1 0 2 2 6

42 ONITSHA SOUTH TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 0 9 9 11

43 PLEASURE TRAVLERS 1 0 5 5 6

44 ROYAL MASS 1 7 13 20 20

45 T FAVOURITE TRANS 1 3 2 5 8

46 TARABA GAS 1 0 2 2 3

47 THE PEOPLE CHOICE 1 0 1 1 18

48 THE YOUNG SHALL GROW MOTORS 1 1 1 2 37

49 UNITED NATIONS 1 0 0 0 2

50 NIGERIAN LABOUR CONGRESS 1 0 12 12 12

TOTAL 77 55 334 389 941
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Chart 16: Chart Illustrating RTC Involving Fleet Operators
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Corps Secretary 

Table 29: Corps Secretary Activities

Chart 17 : Corps Secretary Activities
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S/N ACTIVITY FREQUENCY TOTAL

OCT NOV DEC

1 Retirement/Resignation 9 2 2 13

2 Notification of Death 1 1 4 6

3 Application for Annual Leave 88 45 7 140

4 Permission to get Married 27 20 27 74

5 Application for Change of 

Name

1 6 2 9

6 Application for Permission to 

perform Holy Pilgrimage

5 4 0 9

7 Application for Maternity 

Leave

0 2 1 3

8 Posting of Officers 2 1 0 3

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
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Application for Maternity Leave 
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S/N ACTIVITY FREQUENCY REMARK

1ST

QUARTER

2ND

QUARTER

3RD

QUARTER

4TH

QUARTER

1 Retirement/Resignation 5 14 13 13 -

2 Notification of Death 5 8 5 6 Increased

3 Application for Annual 

Leave

82 119 126 140 Increased 

4 Permission to get Married 45 85 73 74 Increased 

5 Application for Change of 

Name

7 33 15 9 Decreased

6 Application for Permission 

to perform Holy 

Pilgrimage

7 7 12 9 Decreased 

7 Application for Maternity 

Leave

12 6 2 3 Increased 

8 Posting of Officers 6 4 2 3 Increased

Table 30: Comparative Analysis of Activities Between First, Second,  Third and 
Fourth Quarter

Chart 18: Comparison  of Activities  Between 1st Quarter, 2nd Quarter, 3rd

Quarter and 4th Quarter
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Corps Provost 

Table 31: Misconduct in Details For First Quarter

FRSC Statistical Digest 37

36

51

2

7

86

212

2

71

4

609

153

59

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

INSUBORDINATION 

DERELICTION OF DUTY

Rumor

ANONYMOUS PETITION

IMPROPER DRESSING

LATENESS

BREACH OF TRUST

PATROL MISCONDUCT

WILLFULL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY

ABSENTEEISM

DISOBEDIENCE

OTHERS

Chart 19: Misconduct

I
N
S
U
B
O
R
D
I
N
A
T
I
O
N
 

D
E
R
E
L
I
C
T
I
O
N
 O

F
 

D
U
T
Y

R
U
M

O
U
R

A
N
O
N
Y
M

O
U
S
 

PE
T
I
T
I
O
N

I
M

PR
O
PE

R
 D

R
E
S
S
I
N
G

L
A
T
E
N
E
S
S

B
R
E
A
C
H
 O

F
 T

R
U
S
T

PA
T
R
O
L
 M

I
S
C
O
N
D
U
C
T

W
I
L
L
F
U
L
L
 D

A
M

A
G
E
 T

O
 

PR
O
PE

R
T
Y

A
B
S
E
N
T
E
E
I
S
M

D
I
S
O
B
E
D
I
E
N
C
E

O
T
H
E
R
S

36 51 2 7 86 212 2 71 4 609 153 59



Table 32: Misconduct in Details For Second Quarter 
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Chart 20: Misconduct
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Chart 21: Misconduct

Table 33: Misconduct in Details For Third Quarter 



Table 34: Misconduct in Details For Fourth Quarter
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Chart 22: Misconduct
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Table 35: Decided Case for Fourth Quarter

ABBREVIATIONS AND MEANING
1. ME/DFS = MAJOR ENTRY/DAYS OF FOFEITURE OF SALARY
2. Me = MINOR ENTRY
3. FRM = FAILURE TO REPORT MATTER
4. TOA = TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT
5. LT = LATENESS TO WORK
6. R = REPRIMAND
7. AWOL = ABSENT ON DUTY WITHOUT OFFICIAL LEAVE OR PASS
8. DA = DISCHARGED AND ACQUITTED
9. RR = REDUCTION IN RANK
10. DOD = DERELICTION OF DUTY
11. DLO = DISOBEDIENT TO PATICULAR LAWFUL ORDER
12. F & OSD = FIGHTING & OBSTRUCTING STAFF ON DUTY
13. IMPD = IMPROPER DRESSING
14. ADP = ABANDONMENT OF DUTYPOST
15. W = WARNING
16. PM = PATROL MISCONDUCT
17. SR = SEVERE REPRIMAND
18. LS = LOST OF SENIORITY
19. RR = REDUCTION IN RANK
20. DLR = DRIVERS LICENCE RACKETEERING
21. MOD = MUTILATION OF OFFICE DOCUMENT
22. D = DESERTION

S/N Offences Verdicts

ME R W LOS TOA RR SR DA Me

1 DOD 13 0 7 0 0 0 0 2 0

2 AWOL 58 3 2 4 0 5 5 9 2

3 DLO 6 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0

4 Improper dressing 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Patrol misconduct 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 16 0

6 Absenteeism 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Lateness 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2

8 Abandonment to

Duty

5 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0

9 Drivers License

racketeering

1 0 1 3 1 0 0 2 0

10 Compromise 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Desertion 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0

12 Failure to Report

Matter

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 MOD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 Others 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0

Total 85 3 15 11 8 9 2 31 4
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SERVICOM

Table 36: Complaints Received from Customers 

Nature of

Offence

SCRAR Phone Calls and E-mails Grand Total

OPS 168 162 330

NDL 103 79 182

OFV 47 0 47

TOTAL 318 241 559

COMPLAINTS
A total of five hundred and fifty nine (559) complaints were received from 
field commands in the fourth quarter 2015.  The breakdown of the complaints 
is shown below.

Table 36: Analysis Of Complaints Of First Quarter, Second Quarter,
Third Quarter and Fourth Quarter

COMPLAINTS 1
ST

QUARTER 2
nd

QUARTER 3
rd

QUARTER 4
th

QUARTER

Operational 88 187 266 330

Drivers Licence 71 161 167 182

Number Plate 32 88 51 47

Others 19 31 42 0

Total 210 467 526 559
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Chart 23: Chart illustrating Comparison of Complaint Between First, Second, 
Third and Fourth Quarter  
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Table 37: Uniform  Items Issued Out

Corp Procurement Office

UNIFORM  ITEMS ISSUED OUT

S/N ITEMS QTY

1 Annual Leave 2

2 Bin Card 80

3 Clearance Booklet 12

4 FRSC Customized Card "Xmas" 2000

5 Ledger 100

6 Log Book 74

7 NRSS Cover Page Insertion 100

8 Pass Booklet 57

9 Printing/Gazetting Addendum NRTR, 2012 20000

10 Quanic Backed Road Safety Tips Fliers 40000

11 Reprinting of NRSS 90

12 Revenue Receipt 100

13 Store Issued Voucher 20

14 Store Receipt Voucher 40
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CAPITAL ITEMS ISSUED OUT

S/N ITEMS QTY

1 “32” TV (LG) 1

2 Bulb for Optec 1000 vision Machine 30

3 Christmas Hampers & Corporate Gifts 20

4 Condoning Tape 4

5 Elide Fire Ball Extinguisher 100

6 Extension Wire 1

7 Fire Proof Cabinet 1

8 First Aid Bag 341

9 Flasher & Siren 19

10 Generator 1

11 Hand Cuff 10

12 Nissan Sentra 4

13 Office Chair 4

14 Office Table 4

15 Packaging Nylon 150

16 Patrolite 82

17 Pepper Spray 10

18 Peugeot 301 19

19 Radio 1

20 Reflective Jacket 430

21 Refrigerator 2

22 Stabilizer 3

23 Stun Gun 10

24 Tear Gas 10

25 Traffic Cone 80

26 Tyre 12

27 Ups 3

28 VHF & PA System 19

29 Window A/c 2

Table 38: Capital Items Issued Out
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STATE

RTC CASES

1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q

Abia 20 23 21 19

Adama
wa 50 27 36 39

Akwa 
Ibom 18 15 9 7

Anambr
a 64 66 57 46

Bauchi 46 41 53 41

Bayelsa 15 17 15 14

Benue 91 85 93 77

Borno 0 1 0 2

Cross 
River 35 31 32 36

Delta 64 38 43 40

Ebonyi 65 67 76 79

Edo 85 58 52 65

Ekiti 15 7 15 16

Enugu 66 74 43 61

FCT 310 345 336 302

Gombe 47 40 44 67

Imo 44 54 32 30

Jigawa 20 39 42 29

Kaduna 125 99 122 118

Kano 73 34 55 38

Katsina 31 32 50 51

Kebbi 34 40 38 20

Kogi 70 83 86 75

Kwara 50 53 57 40

Lagos 78 59 124 103

Nasara
wa 213 195 194 170

Niger 121 127 139 82

Ogun 73 93 115 114

Ondo 52 50 69 40

Osun 69 61 75 61

Oyo 80 57 73 60

Plateau 59 68 39 52

Rivers 34 19 28 6

Sokoto 53 38 36 29

Taraba 24 35 27 23

Yobe 5 6 15 15

Zamfar
a 57 39 54 40

Grand 
Total 2356 2216 2395 2107

Policy Research and Statistics

Table 39: RTC Cases on State Basis
Chart 24: RTC Cases on State Basis
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STATE

PERSONS INJURED

1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q

Abia 129 41 43 75

Adamawa 155 73 94 114

Akwa 
Ibom 38 28 15 13

Anambra 152 171 154 151

Bauchi 175 152 159 217

Bayelsa 25 33 19 32

Benue 273 255 251 185

Borno 0 6 0 17

Cross 
River 65 62 92 113

Delta 232 154 166 121

Ebonyi 139 106 127 184

Edo 311 226 147 248

Ekiti 81 8 28 61

Enugu 232 246 171 201

FCT 688 684 716 603

Gombe 205 163 123 259

Imo 107 167 101 99

Jigawa 60 119 95 131

Kaduna 443 450 465 512

Kano 342 171 223 159

Katsina 178 115 166 215

Kebbi 86 170 198 91

Kogi 281 418 371 313

Kwara 180 138 173 137

Lagos 170 156 256 185

Nasarawa 575 492 515 408

Niger 345 350 386 201

Ogun 248 301 486 329

Ondo 193 168 199 98

Osun 273 300 292 178

Oyo 327 352 279 271

Plateau 220 251 98 209

Rivers 96 78 30 30

Sokoto 123 92 78 71

Taraba 101 79 60 70

Yobe 71 38 28 80

Zamfara 195 157 196 178
Grand 
Total 7514 6970 7000 6559

Table 40: Persons Injured on State Basis

Chart 25: Person Injured on State Basis
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STATE

PERSONS KILLED

1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q

Abia 2 14 18 7

Adamawa 9 14 15 32

Akwa 
Ibom 5 8 6 22

Anambra 28 81 27 48

Bauchi 58 25 27 29

Bayelsa 2 2 6 3

Benue 44 40 41 34

Borno 0 0 0 0

Cross 
River 23 33 38 19

Delta 45 34 30 36

Ebonyi 51 22 52 55

Edo 78 27 38 35

Ekiti 4 3 6 11

Enugu 28 25 21 20

FCT 105 75 70 68

Gombe 39 20 22 32

Imo 14 21 14 17

Jigawa 9 12 20 27

Kaduna 131 101 100 108

Kano 41 24 35 30

Katsina 53 44 17 28

Kebbi 21 40 14 22

Kogi 54 83 87 76

Kwara 19 35 34 42

Lagos 26 17 36 26

Nasarawa 59 45 35 49

Niger 32 61 65 29

Ogun 64 66 99 63

Ondo 42 32 87 37

Osun 46 52 73 52

Oyo 68 41 78 35

Plateau 27 18 7 20

Rivers 28 10 25 2

Sokoto 35 24 32 10

Taraba 4 7 3 1

Yobe 21 8 57 4

Zamfara 27 12 41 52

Grand 
total 1342 1176 1376 1181

Table 41: Persons Killed on State Basis

Chart 26: Person Killed on State Basis
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STATE

TOTAL CASUALTY

1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q

Abia 131 55 61 82

Adamawa 164 87 109 146

Akwa Ibom 43 36 21 35

Anambra 180 252 181 199

Bauchi 233 177 186 246

Bayelsa 27 35 25 35

Benue 317 295 292 219

Borno 0 6 0 17

Cross 
River 88 95 130 132

Delta 277 188 196 157

Ebonyi 190 128 179 239

Edo 389 253 185 283

Ekiti 85 11 34 72

Enugu 260 271 192 221

FCT 793 759 786 671

Gombe 244 183 145 291

Imo 121 188 115 116

Jigawa 69 131 115 158

Kaduna 574 551 565 620

Kano 383 195 258 188

Katsina 231 159 183 243

Kebbi 107 210 212 113

Kogi 335 501 458 389

Kwara 199 173 207 179

Lagos 200 173 292 211

Nasarawa 634 537 550 457

Niger 377 411 451 230

Ogun 312 367 585 392

Ondo 235 200 286 135

Osun 319 352 365 230

Oyo 395 393 357 306

Plateau 247 269 105 229

Rivers 124 88 55 32

Sokoto 158 116 110 81

Taraba 105 86 63 71

Yobe 92 46 85 84

Zamfara 222 169 237 230

Grand 
total 8860 8146 8376 7739

Table 42: Casualty on State Basis

Chart 27: Casualties on State Basis
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Table 43: Summary of RTC  

Chart 28: Comparison  of RTC for First Quarter, Second Quarter, Third 
Quarter and Fourth Quarter
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Special Marshal and Partnership 

Table 44: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO

ZONES COMMAND GOVT. AGENCIES NGOs TOTAL

RS 1 KADUNA RS1.1 KADUNA 14 16 30

RS1.2 KANO 13 19 32

RS1.3 KATSINA 5 18 23

RS1.4 JIGAWA 10 5 15

RS 2 LAGOS RS2.1 LAGOS 6 19 25

RS2.2 OGUN 21 8 29

RS 3 YOLA RS3.1 ADAMAWA 22 11 33

RS3.2 GOMBE 19 14 33

RS3.3 TARABA 9 5 14

RS 4 JOS RS4.1 PLATEAU 15 14 29

RS4.2 BENUE 17 5 22

RS4.3 NASSARAWA 8 6 14

RS 5 BENIN RS5.1 EDO 13 12 25

RS5.2 DELTA 12 16 28

RS5.3 ANAMBRA 9 5 14

RS 6 P/H RS6.1 RIVERS 12 13 25

RS6.2 C/RIVERS 17 3 20

RS6.3A/IBOM 11 5 16

RS6.4 BAYELSA 19 13 32

RS 7 ABUJA RS7.1 FCT 27 73 100

RS7.2 NIGER 9 15 24

RS 8 ILORIN RS8.1 KWARA 3 10 13

RS8.2 EKITI 24 15 39

RS8.3 KOGI 15 22 37

RS 9 ENUGU RS9.1 ENUGU 7 17 24

RS.9.2 EBONYI 3 3 6

RS9.3 ABIA 8 5 13

RS9.4 IMO 10 20 30

RS 10 SOKOTO RS10.1 SOKOTO 15 4 19

RS10.2 KEBBI 8 9 17

RS10.3 ZAMFARA 58 32 90

RS 11 OSOGBO RS11.1 OSUN 4 9 13

RS11.2 ONDO 9 11 20

RS11.3 OYO 8 51 59

RS 12 BAUCHI RS12.1 BAUCHI 15 6 21

RS12.2 BORNO 13 14 27

RS12.3 YOBE 2 1 3

TOTAL 490 524 1014
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Chart 29: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO  
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Table 45: Special Marshals  Activities 

S/N COMMAND PATROL PUBLIC

ENLIGHTENMENT

TRAFFIC

CONTROL

MEETING

/LECTURE

S

1. RS1.1 Kaduna 19 11 19 0

2. RS1.2 Kano 245 184 255 143

3. RS1.3 Katsina 29 43 73 54

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 39 45 40 41

5. RS2.1 Lagos 1619 1350 1603 925

6. RS2.2 Ogun 245 212 287 257

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 0 262 379 43

8. RS3.2 Gombe 12 6 24 12

9. RS3.3 Taraba 65 129 104 12

10. RS4.1 Plateau 94 55 163 41

11. RS4.2 Benue 52 9 184 43

12. RS4.3

Nassarawa

13 1 175 7

13. RS5.1 Edo 64 266 2745 230

14. RS5.2 Delta 586 106 717 64

15. RS5.3 Anambra 27 618 534 105

16. RS6.1 Rivers 92 56 59 50

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 34 26 65 33

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 85 22 83 81

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 38 0 38 38

20. RS7.1 FCT 718 797 835 99

21. RS7.2 Niger 122 51 83 45

22. RS8.1 Kwara 66 65 729 25

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 28 17 85 40

24. RS8.3 Kogi 6 38 91 17

25. RS9.1 Enugu 50 73 200 89

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 43 37 51 22

27. RS9.3 Abia 15 9 176 17

28. RS9.4 Imo 25 40 84 66

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 39 43 66 20

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 21 13 55 32

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 108 97 224 44

32. RS11.1 Osun 94 81 308 46

33. RS11.2 Ondo 63 45 169 40

34. RS11.3 Oyo 167 38 387 112

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 32 22 32 24

36. RS12.2 Borno 0 0 0 0

37. RS12.3 Yobe 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 4653 4886 12834 4615
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Chart 30: Special Marshals  Activities 
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S/N COMMAND TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

PUBLIC 
ENLIGHTENMENT

LECTURES OTHERS

1 RS1.1 Kaduna 0 0 0 0

2 RS1.2 Kano 161 156 141 0

3 RS1.3 Katsina 118 73 69 0

4 RS1.4 Jigawa 66 56 63 0

5 RS2.1 Lagos 335 189 447 0

6 RS2.2 Ogun 180 189 188 0

7 RS3.1 Adamawa 391 256 93 0

8 RS3.2 Gombe 37 0 13 0

9 RS3.3 Taraba 38 43 40 0

10 RS4.1 Plateau 68 25 54 0

11 RS4.2 Benue 44 6 69 0

12 RS4.3 Nassarawa 6 6 19 0

13 RS5.1 Edo 647 211 224 0

14 RS5.2 Delta 105 2 100 0

15 RS5.3 Anambra 78 133 43 0

16 RS6.1 Rivers 38 26 24 0

17 RS6.2 C/Rivers 70 23 38 0

18 RS6.3A/Ibom 55 9 63 0

19 RS6.4 Bayelsa 2 2 20 0

20 RS7.1 FCT 47 50 56 0

21 RS7.2 Niger 130 46 70 0

22 RS8.1 Kwara 115 11 67 0

23 RS8.2 Ekiti 97 9 98 0

24 RS8.3 Kogi 8 5 38 0

25 RS9.1 Enugu 133 83 76 0

26 RS.9.2 Ebonyi 40 36 18 0

27 RS9.3 Abia 15 8 23 0

28 RS9.4 Imo 88 55 71 0

29 RS10.1 Sokoto 109 19 233 0

30 RS10.2 Kebbi 54 2 51 0

31 RS10.3 Zamfara 185 61 112 0

32 RS11.1 Osun 185 34 120 0

33 RS11.2 Ondo 125 38 51 0

34 RS11.3 Oyo 82 36 68 0

35 RS12.1 Bauchi 22 5 23 0

36 RS12.2 Borno 0 0 0 0

37 RS12.3 Yobe 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 3820 1820 2891 0

Table 31: Road Safety Club Activities
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S/

N

COMMAND STRENGTH 

1ST Q

STRENGTH 

2ND Q

SRENGTH

3RD Q

STRENGH

4TH Q

REMARKS

1. RS1.1 Kaduna 679 679 679 679

2. RS1.2 Kano 479 478 479 479

3. RS1.3 Katsina 200 200 200 200

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 102 102 102 102

5. RS2.1 Lagos 1795 1793 1795 1794

6. RS2.2 Ogun 507 507 507 507

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 102 102 102 102

8. RS3.2 Gombe 199 199 199 199

9. RS3.3 Taraba 59 59 59 59

10. RS4.1 Plateau 431 431 430 430

11. RS4.2 Benue 462 462 462 462

12. RS4.3 Nasarawa 437 437 437 437

13. RS5.1 Edo 621 621 621 621

14. RS5.2 Delta 824 824 824 824

15. RS5.3 Anambra 732 730 732 732

16. RS6.1 Rivers 731 731 731 731

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 795 797 795 795

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 345 345 345 345

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 169 169 169 169

20. RS7.1 FCT 671 671 670 670

21. RS7.2 Niger 399 399 399 399

22. RS8.1 Kwara 432 432 432 432

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 375 375 375 375

24. RS8.3 Kogi 391 391 391 391

25. RS9.1 Enugu 386 386 386 386

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 147 297 147 147

27. RS9.3 Abia 236 236 236 236

28. RS9.4 Imo 274 274 274 274

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 145 145 145 145

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 208 208 208 208

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 187 186 187 187

32. RS11.1 Osun 1011 1012 1010 1,009 1 deceased

33. RS11.2 Ondo 1196 1197 1196 1196

34. RS11.3 Oyo 1025 1025 1025 1025

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 320 320 320 320

36. RS12.2 Borno 183 183 183 183

37. RS12.3 Yobe 373 373 373 373

TOTAL 17,772 1,7776 17,768 17,767

Table 47: Special Marshals Strength From Field Commands
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Chart 31: Special Marshal Strength on State Basis
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Technical Services and Special Duties

Table 48: Report On Issuance of ID Cards 
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S/N DATA ANALYSIS OF ID CARDS 

PRODUCED AND FORWARDED 

FIGURE REMARKS

1. No of Regular Marshals’ ID cards Produce  

and forwarded to CIO for issuance to 

concerned staffs

1,497 Numbers of Regular 

Marshals ID Card 

Produce is 1,497 and 

forwarded to Corps 

Intelligent Offices 

(CIO) for issuance to 

concerned staffs, 

within the period under 

review.

The  Bio-data of 

Special Marshal for ID 

Card production is still 

on-going, because their 

is no production of 

special  marshal ID 

Card within the period 

under review. 

2. No of bio-data of Special Marshals 

forwarded for ID cards production.

On-going

3. SMP ID cards produced and forwarded to 

Special Marshals Zonal Co-ordinator 

through SMP Department for proper 

issuance to bonafide owner. 

Nil

4. No of digital data of staff promoted from 

2015 till date for ID cards production 

received.

Ongoing 
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Table 49: Report On Identified Challenges From FRSC Formations 

Table 50: Comparison Of Technical Challenges 

S/N TECHNICAL CHALLENGES IDENTIFIED FIGURE

1 No of technical challenges identified 45

2 No of technical challenges forwarded to COMACE 45

3 No of technical challenges approved by COMACE Ongoing 

S/N TECHNICAL CHALLENGES 

DATA 

1st

QUARTER

2nd

QUARTER 

3rd

QUARTER

4th

QUARTER

1 No of technical challenges 

identified 

21 63 69 45

2 No of technical challenges 

forwarded to COMACE

21 63 69 45

3 No of technical challenges 

approved by COMACE

21 10 Ongoing On-going
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RSHQ/ZONE 1ST

QUARTER, 2015

2ND

QUARTER, 2015

3RD QUARTER, 

2015

4TH

QUARTER 2015.

RSHQ 1 7 2 4

ZONE RS1 7 13 7 9

ZONE RS2 26 26 27 26

ZONE RS3 3 4 9 11

ZONE RS4 4 17 15 6

ZONE RS5 21 17 7 14

ZONE RS6 4 15 17 15

ZONE RS7 22 22 19 20

ZONE RS8 9 0 15 8

ZONE RS9 10 6 14 9

ZONE RS10 4 1 7 5

ZONE RS11 2 0 19 17

ZONE RS12 6 11 11 12

TOTAL 119 139 169 156

Table 52: Durbar Report Rendition Comparison

Table 51: Report On Durbar In The 4TH Quarter 

RSHQ/ZONE TOTALS NO OF 

COMMANDS/ 

DEPTS AND 

CORPS OFFICES

NO OF 

REPORT 

RECEIVED 

ON 

DURBAR

% OF DURBAR HELD 

IN 4TH QUARTER 

2015

REMARKS

MONTH DECEMBER, 2015 - - The total number of 

Commands/ 

Department and 

Corps offices in FRSC 

is 281.

The total number of 

Durbar held in the   

4th Quarter is 156 

instead of 281 to be 

held which is about 

56%.

RSHQ 20 4 20%

ZONE RS1 30 9 30%

ZONE RS2 26 26 100%

ZONE RS3 13 11 85%

ZONE RS4 20 6 30%

ZONE RS5 27 14 48%

ZONE RS6 20 15 75%

ZONE RS7 27 20 74%

ZONE RS8 22 8 36%

ZONE RS9 23 9 39%

ZONE RS10 13 5 38%

ZONE RS11 25 17 68%

ZONE RS12 15 12 80%

TOTAL 281 156 56%
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Chart 32: Illustrating Durbar Rendition for 1st, 2nd , 3rd and 4th Quarter 
Comparison   

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

R
S

H
Q

 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

1 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

2
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

3
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

4
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

5
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

6
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

7
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

8
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

9
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

10
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

11
 

Z
O

N
E

 R
S

12
 

1ST  Q

2ND  Q

3RD  Q

4TH  Q



FRSC Statistical Digest 62

Table 5: Comparative Analysis Of November/December 2014
Training Standard and Certification

S/N STATES NUMBER OF GRADUATES

1. KADUNA 73
2. KANO 53
3. KATSINA 43
4. JIGAWA 11
5. LAGOS 44
6. OGUN 34
7. ADAMAWA 57
8. GOMBE 12
9. TARABA 66
10. PLATEAU 60
11. BENUE 119
12. NASARAWA 32
13. EDO 23
14. DELTA 25
15 ANAMBRA 30
16. RIVERS 51
17. C/RIVER 89
18. A/IBOM 77
19. BAYELSA 125
20. FCT 67
21. NIGER 442
22. KWARA 47
23. EKITI 180
24. KOGI 27
25. ENUGU 57
26 EBONYI 12
27 ABIA 98
28. IMO 34
29. SOKOTO 59
30. KEBBI 18
31. ZAMFARA 26
32. OSUN 66
33. ONDO 196
34. OYO 78
35. BAUCHI 249
36 BORNO 0
37 YOBE 17
TOTAL 2697

Table 53: Number of Graduates From Driving Schools
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Table 54: Number Of Schools Registered/Not Certified

Summary Analysis
No of Driving School Registered……………..             49
No of Driving School Certified …………………           588
No of Drivers Trained ………………………………             42
No of Graduate from Driving School …..             2697
No of Staff on Sponsorship (local/Foreign) ..       30

S/N STATE NUMBER OF SCHOOLS

1 BAUCHI 10

2 KWARA 1

3 ONDO 8

4 LAGOS 35

5 ABIA 1

6 KOGI 1

7 EDO 2

8 FCT 4

9 RIVERS 4

10 OSUN 1

11 BENUE 2

12 BAYELSA 2

13 NIGER 3

14 EKITI 2

15 KADUNA 1

TOTAL 77

S/N COMMANDS FREQUENCY

1. RSHQ 42

Table 61: Number of Drivers Trained by FRSC
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S/NO STATE
NO OF SCHOOL 

REGISTERED

NO OF SCHOOL 

CERTIFIED

NO OF SCHOOL YET 

TO CERTIFIED 

1 ABIA 33 24 9

2 ADAMAWA 7 6 1

3 AkWA IBOM 23 18 5

4 ANAMBRA 34 20 14

5 BAUCHI 3 2 1

6 BAYELSA 11 4 7

7 BENUE 19 10 9

8 BORNO 4 3 1

9 CROSS RIVER 23 15 8

10 DELTA 55 32 23

11 EBONYI 10 4 6

12 EDO 43 24 19

13 EKITI 16 8 8

14 ENUGU 33 9 24

15 FCT 86 34 52

16 GOMBE 7 5 2

17 IMO 27 14 13

18 JIGAWA 4 1 3

19 KADUNA 30 20 10

20 KANO 14 10 4

21 KASTINA 5 4 1

22 KEBBI 5 2 3

23 KOGI 6 4 2

24 KWARA 12 9 3

25 LAGOS 246 136 110

26 NASSARAWA 23 13 10

27 NIGER 17 14 3

28 OGUN 37 21 16

29 ONDO 32 18 14

30 OSUN 25 13 12

31 OYO 57 31 26

32 PLATEAU 8 7 1

33 RIVERS 78 43 35

34 SOKOTO 4 2 2

35 TARABA 9 4 5

36 YOBE 3 3 0

37 ZAMFARA 2 1 1

TOTAL 1051 588 463

Table 55: Number of Driving Schools Certified: 588
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Corps Safety Engineering 

Six Death (6DT) Accident Investigated for Third Quarter

6DT (Accident that involved six or more lives) Accident Investigated for First Quarter= 14

6DT (Accident that involved six or more lives) Accident Investigated for Second Quarter=23

6DT (Accident that involved six or more lives) Accident Investigated for Third Quarter =29

6DT (Accident that involved six or more lives) Accident Investigated for Fourth Quarter=17

6DT For 
1st

Quarter

6DT For 
2nd

Quarter

6DT For 
3rd

Quarter

6DT For 
4th

Quarter

TOTAL

14 23 29 17 83

Table 59: 6DT For 1st Quarter, Second Quarter, 3rd Quarter and 4th 
Quarter

6DT For 1st Quarter 
6DT For 2nd  

Quarter
6DT For 3rd  

Quarter
6DT For 4th  

Quarter

Series1 14 23 29 17
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Chart 33: Quarterly  6DT Accident investigated
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Federal Road Safety Corps, Nigeria:
ISO 9001 QMS Certified Law Enforcement Agency in Africa.

FRSC WEBSITE : www.frsc.gov.ng 

E-mail: info@frsc.gov.ng

Twitter handle: @FRSCNigeria

122 - TOLL FREE

08056294007 SERVICOM Nodal Officer  

08056799857 – Complaint Desk

mailto:info@frsc.gov.ng

